On or about June 12, 2024, Respondent duly and timely petitioned for review of the 

Safety Order.  

PART II. 

4. The Safety Order consists of Safety Order 1, Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4. 

5. Safety Order 1, Item 1 alleges a “Serious” violation of 29 CFR 1926.651(c)(2) and 

assesses a penalty of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800). 

6. Safety Order 1, Item 2 alleges a “Serious” violation of 29 CFR 1926.651(k)(2) and 

assesses a penalty of Three Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($3,600). 

7. Safety Order 1, Item 3 alleges a “Serious” violation of 29 CFR 1926.652(g)(1)(iii) 

and assesses a penalty of Four Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($4,200). 

8. Safety Order 1, Item 4 alleges a “Serious” violation of 29 CFR 1926.652(g)(1)(iv) 

and assesses a penalty of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800). 

9. The total assessed penalty for Safety Order 1 is Eleven Thousand Four Hundred 

Dollars ($11,400). 

PART III. 

10. The Safety Order is hereby amended as follows. 

11. Safety Order 1, Item 1 is upheld, but re-classified to “NonSerious” and retains the 

penalty originally cited.  

12. Safety Order 1, Item 2 is deleted in its entirety for insufficient evidence.